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Carver County 11360 Highway 212 STE 6

Water Cologne, MN 55322
tasnashinaaleaad (952) 466-5230 | carverswed.org

Carver SWCD Board Meeting Minutes - January 16, 2025

Held in conference room 1 at the Carver County Public Works facility in Cologne, MN

Board Members Present: Board Members Absent:
Member, Michael Lynch Member, Stanley Wendland
Member, Jeffrey Sons
Member, Mark Zabel (arrived at 8:15 a.m.) Others Present:

Member, Marcus Zbinden Carver County WMO, Madeline Seveland (arrived at 8:35 a.m.)
Carver County Green Corps Member, Tom Lloyd
SWCD Staff Present: FSA Program Analyst, Olivia Vinkemeier
District Manager, Mike Wanous NRCS Team Lead, Chris Schmidt
Admin. & Finance Spec., Felicia Brockoff NRCS Soil Conservation Technician, Cindy Hoffmann

Landscape Restoration Spec., Seth Ristow

The oath of office was taken by Supervisors Michael Lynch (District 4) and Marcus Zbinden (District 2) at
this time.

1. Call to Order.
District Manager, Mike Wanous, called the meeting to order at 8:05 a.m.

Since Supervisor Zabel was not at the meeting yet, it was decided to start with the Agency Reports.

2. Agency Reports

a. NRCSreport —Cindy reported there were 14 EQIP applications for Carver County that made it
through the ranking process. No applications were received for the Act Now program, high
tunnel funding. Staff are certifying completed practices for existing projects under the CSP
program and making payments. Four applications were also received by the December 15
deadline and will be ranked before the March 21 deadline. There has been no new activity for
CRP. She also mentioned Steve Braeker, the District Conservationist in LeCenter, retired
December 31.

Chris reported that he will be working in the LeCenter office a lot more, since the staff there is
new. He mentioned Eleanor Berg who was hired by Pheasants Forever as a wildlife biologist, is
housed in the LeCenter office. She can assist any county in the southeast field operations area.
The Faribault office has recently moved into their new building, after about a year of not being
in a permanent workspace. There is still no new Farm Bill, so USDA is basically operating status
quo.

b. FSA report — Olivia reported FSA would like to remind producers who buy, sell, or rent different

land should notify their office as soon as possible. She reported signup for the 2025 Agriculture
Risk Coverage (ARC) and Price Loss Coverage (PLC) program is January 21 through April 15. The
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sign up for Dairy Margin Coverage (DMC) Program is January 29 to March 31. The next County
Committee Meeting will be held February 11 at 9:00 AM.

c. Carver County report — will be given when Madeline arrives.

3. Nominations and election for Chair, Vice Chair, and Secretary/Treasurer for 2025.
Manager Wanous opened the nominations for Chair at this time. Zbinden nominated Zabel as the
Chair. With no other nominations or objections, Zabel is the 2025 Carver SWCD Chair by acclamation.
Zabel took over the meeting and opened the nominations for Vice Chair. Sons nominated Zbinden as
the Vice Chair. With no other nominations or objections, Zbinden is the 2025 Carver SWCD Vice Chair
by acclamation.
Zabel opened the nominations for Secretary/Treasurer. Zbinden nominated Sons as the
Secretary/Treasurer. With no other nominations or objections, Sons is the 2054 Carver SWCD

Secretary/Treasurer by acclamation.
4. Public Comments — None.

5. Agenda Review and Adoption.
Resolution 001-2025: Zbinden moved, Sons seconded, to approve the January 16, 2025, Board
Meeting Agenda as printed. Roll call vote: Lynch-aye; Sons-aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-aye;
Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.

6. Organizational Meeting Items.
a. Operating Rules for 2025. The new SWCD website has been added to page 6. Mike also reported
that as of yesterday, the Carver County Leaders group will be dissolved. That standing committee
will be stricken from the Operating Rules.

b. Resolution 002-2025: Zbinden moved, Lynch seconded to keep the Supervisors compensation
policy the same as it was in 2024. Roll call vote: Lynch-aye; Sons-aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-
aye; Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.

c. Resolution 003-2025: Zbinden moved, Sons seconded to set the 2025 mileage rate a $0.70 per
mile. Roll call vote: Lynch-aye; Sons-aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-aye; Zbinden-aye. Motion
carried.

d. Resolution 004-2025: Sons moved, Lynch seconded to designate Security Bank & Trust,
MidCountry Bank, Citizens State Bank of NYA, Old National Bank, and Southpoint Financial Credit
Union as the Carver SWCD’s 2025 depository designations.

e. Chair Zabel made the following appointments to the standing SWCD committees:
1. Personnel Committee — Zabel, Zbinden

Metro Conservation District’'s Committee — Zbinden; Lynch alt.

Education Committee — Sons, Wendland

Budget Committee — Sons, Zbinden

WMO Advisory Committee — Zbinden; Wendland alt.

South Fork Crow River 1W1P —Zabel; Lynch alt.

o Uk wnN

7. Consent Agenda Items
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Resolution 005-2025: Sons moved, Zbinden seconded to approve the following consent agenda

items:

a.
b.

Approval of December 19, 2024 Board Meeting Minutes
Acceptance of the December 2024 Treasurer’s Report
Roll call vote: Lynch-aye; Sons-aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-aye; Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.

Regular Agenda Items

a. Resolution 006-2025: Lynch moved, Sons seconded to pay the MCIT annual insurance renewal,
total cost of $14,102. Roll call vote: Lynch-aye; Sons-aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-aye; Zbinden-
aye. Motion carried.

b. Resolution 007-2025: Sons moved, Zbinden seconded to pay MASWCD annual dues, $7,431.37;
and submit $100 to NACD for the 2025 conservation investment. Roll call vote: Lynch-aye; Sons-
aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-aye; Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.

Agency Reports (cont.)

c. Carver County Report — Madeline introduced Tom Lloyd, who has been hired as the 11-month

GreenCorps position. His position is through the AmeriCorps program, a national program that is
run through the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA). Tom gave the Board a
presentation on the three main areas that he plans to work on over the next 11 months, which
included native plant cost-share education, chloride education and pollution prevention, and
finally a best management practices inventory for cost-shared sites.

SWCD Board Committee & SWCD Staff Monthly Reports

a.

g.

Personnel Committee (Zabel, Zbinden) — Felicia’s 31-year anniversary with the SWCD was on
December 28.

Metro Conservation District’s (MCD) Committee (Zbinden; Lynch alt.) — did not meet.

Education & Outreach Committee (Sons, Wendland) — Felicia aske the Supervisors what type of
contact information each Supervisor would like to have on the new website. She will send the
phone numbers and email addresses to Brettworks to update.

Sons would like to see some educational items being sent out to Carver County landowners
about Wild Parsnip before it starts blooming this spring. Mike asked Madeline about Wild
Parsnip education that may have been done through her education efforts, but Madeline
reported it has been very sporadic. Cindy also reported that she has been discussing the
injection option to quarantine ash trees from Emeral Ash Borer with producers. Chair Zabel
stated he was not in favor of the injections for ash trees, due to the harmful effects
neonicotinoids have on other bugs and plants.

Budget Committee (Sons, Zbinden) — did not meet.
WMO Advisory Committee (Zbinden; Wendland alt.) — did not meet.
South Fork Crow River 1W1P (Zabel; Lynch alt.) — Nothing to report.

The SWCD staff monthly progress report was presented and discussed.

10. Board of Supervisors Announcements
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a. Chair Zabel reported that the BWSR soil health program is on the Docket to be approved at next
Wednesday’s BWSR board meeting. There is $150,000 available for 70 SWCD’s that meet the
minimum criteria that at least 30% of the County is agricultural land. There is also a webinar
scheduled for January 21 to provide information about the program.

b. Upcoming meetings/events:

= January 20 — Martin Luther King Jr. birthday observed, SWCD office closed
= February 17 — Presidents Day, SWCD office closed
=  February 20 — SWCD Board meeting, 8:00 AM (Supervisor Lynch will be absent)

11. Adjourn
Resolution 008-2025: Burandt moved, Sons seconded to adjourn the meeting at 9:41 a.m. Roll call
vote: Burandt-aye; Sons-aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-aye; Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.

Next Board Meeting: Thursday, January 16, 2025, at 8:00 AM
Location: Public Works Headquarters, Conference Room 1
11360 Highway 212, Cologne, MN 55322

Approved: Date signed: February 20, 2025
Secretary/Treasurer
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Treasurer's Report
As of January 31, 2025

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1000 Checking-Security Bank 37,911.47
01/02/2025 3727 Eichner Farms LLC Cover Crop Incentive 8,000.00 29,911.47
01/02/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 222.73 30,134.20
01/07/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 683.04 30,817.24
01/08/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 193.59 31,010.83
01/09/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 145.04 31,155.87
01/10/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 115.92 31,271.79
01/13/2025 3729 Elan Financial Services 1335 63.47 31,208.32
01/13/2025 3730 HSA Bank #W594774 December Fees 12.50 31,195.82
01/13/2025 3731 NCPERS Group Life Ins. 910300-012025 16.00 31,179.82
01/13/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 319.82 31,499.64
01/13/2025 Funds Transfer-452347820 20,000.00 51,499.64
01/14/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Serv... Created by Payroll Service on 01/09/2025 18,263.80 33,235.84
01/14/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 747.37 33,983.21
01/15/2025 DD1082 Brockoff, Felicia L. Direct Deposit 0.00 33,983.21
01/15/2025 DD1083 Datres, Benjamin R. Direct Deposit 0.00 33,983.21
01/15/2025 DD1084 Genelin, Thomas M. Direct Deposit 0.00 33,983.21
01/15/2025  DD1085 Meiller, Terry J. Direct Deposit 0.00 33,983.21
01/15/2025 DD1086 Polster, Tyler J. Direct Deposit 0.00 33,983.21
01/15/2025 DD1087 Ristow, Seth E. Direct Deposit 0.00 33,983.21
01/15/2025 DD1088 Wanous, Richard M. Direct Deposit 0.00 33,983.21
01/15/2025  EFT-771 HSA Bank 41-1385530 1,492.75 32,490.46
01/15/2025  EFT-772 Minnesota Revenue 7694248 1,248.00 31,242.46
01/15/2025  EFT-773  MSRS Employee Elective 1,229.00 30,013.46
01/15/2025  EFT-774  PERA 9103-00 4,004.63 26,008.83
01/15/2025  EFT-775 US Treasury IRS 41-1385530 6,577.82 19,431.01
01/15/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 770.73 20,201.74
01/16/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 145.04 20,346.78
01/17/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 115.92 20,462.70
01/22/2025 3732 MCIT 20447R Member ID 2310 14,102.00 6,360.70
01/22/2025 3733 MASWCD 2025 Dues 7,431.37 -1,070.67
01/22/2025 Funds Transfer-453463998 50,000.00 48,929.33
01/22/2025 3734 NACD 2025 Dues 100.00 48,829.33
01/22/2025 3735 MN DNR License Center Polaris Ranger Registration Renewal 66.00 48,763.33
01/22/2025 3736 Sibley County Recorder Notary Public Commission Recording Fee 20.00 48,743.33
01/22/2025 Deposit-Trees 870.00 49,613.33
01/22/2025 3737 Waconia Postmaster Permit #9 Non-profit Renewal 350.00 49,263.33
01/22/2025 3738 BWSR P22-5669 C/S Return Funds 2,686.90 46,576.43
01/23/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Serv... Created by Direct Deposit Service on 01/22/2... 1.75 46,574.68
01/23/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 1,813.05 48,387.73
01/24/2025  0125-INS  Carver County January Insurance 0.00 48,387.73
01/24/2025  EFT-776 Carver County PW-7006 & Jan-25 Insurance 11,128.29 37,259.44
01/24/2025 Deposit-Trees 295.00 37,554.44
01/27/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Order 174.48 37,728.92
01/28/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 207.85 37,936.77
01/29/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Orders 523.14 38,459.91
01/30/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Serv... Created by Payroll Service on 01/22/2025 16,498.27 21,961.64
01/30/2025 Deposit-Online Tree Order 53.10 22,014.74
01/30/2025 Deposit-Tree Orders 1,180.00 23,194.74
01/31/2025 DD1089 Brockoff, Felicia L. Direct Deposit 0.00 23,194.74
01/31/2025  DD1090 Datres, Benjamin R. Direct Deposit 0.00 23,194.74
01/31/2025 DD1091 Genelin, Thomas M. Direct Deposit 0.00 23,194.74
01/31/2025  DD1092 Meiller, Terry J. Direct Deposit 0.00 23,194.74
01/31/2025  DD1093 Polster, Tyler J. Direct Deposit 0.00 23,194.74
01/31/2025 DD1094 Ristow, Seth E. Direct Deposit 0.00 23,194.74
01/31/2025 DD1095 Wanous, Richard M. Direct Deposit 0.00 23,194.74
01/31/2025  EFT-777 HSA Bank 41-1385530 1,491.25 21,703.49
01/31/2025  EFT-778  Minnesota Revenue 7694248 1,053.00 20,650.49
01/31/2025  EFT-779  MSRS Employee Elective 1,229.00 19,421.49
01/31/2025  EFT-780 PERA 9103-00 3,576.42 15,845.07
01/31/2025  EFT-781 US Treasury IRS 41-1385530 5,765.20 10,079.87
01/31/2025 Interest 0.98 10,080.85

Total 1000 Checking-Security Bank 78,576.80 106,407.42 10,080.85

1100 Savings-Security Bank 324,360.11
01/03/2025 Deposit-Q1 143,415.50 467,775.61
01/13/2025 Funds Transfer-452347820 20,000.00 447,775.61
01/17/2025 Deposit-Bill Dunbar Project 1,804.00 449,579.61
01/22/2025 Funds Transfer-453463998 50,000.00 399,579.61
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Carver Soil & Water Conservation District

Treasurer's Report
As of January 31, 2025

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
01/24/2025 Deposit-Ditches 2024 11,741.04 411,320.65
01/31/2025 Interest 516.09 411,836.74

Total 1100 Savings-Security Bank 157,476.63 70,000.00 411,836.74
1110 Member Savings-SouthPoint 10.30
Total 1110 Member Savings-SouthPoint 10.30
1150 Savings Citizens NYA 81,345.10
01/31/2025 Interest 100.29 81,445.39
Total 1150 Savings Citizens NYA 100.29 0.00 81,445.39
1200 Investments CD's 531,561.62
12.0NB**528 (4.75%-4/3/25) 106,371.13
Total 12.0NB**528 (4.75%-4/3/25) 106,371.13
12.SPCU**024 (4.6%-4/15/2025) 108,876.40
Total 12.SPCU**024 (4.6%-4/15/2025) 108,876.40
12.SPCU**871 (4.9%-5/22/25) 106,873.77
Total 12.SPCU**871 (4.9%-5/22/25) 106,873.77
12.SB&T **096 (4.29%-07/13/25) 53,843.32
01/12/2025  2025-03 Interest Earned on CD - renewed for 6 mos. ... 666.36 54,509.68
Total 12.SB&T **096 (4.29%-07/13/25) 666.36 0.00 54,509.68
12.SB&T **254 (4.25%-08/07/25) 155,597.00
Total 12.SB&T **254 (4.25%-08/07/25) 155,597.00
Total 1200 Investments CD's 666.36 0.00 532,227.98
TOTAL 236,820.08  176,407.42 1,035,601.26
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11360 Highway 212 STE 6
Cologne, MN 55322
Phone: (952) 466-5230

carverswcd.org

Treasurer's Monthly Report
Program Summary - January 2025

Funds

BWSR CRP Incentive Grant
BWSR Buffer Implementation
BWSR Conservation Delivery
BWSR District Capacity
BWSR Soil Health Cost-Share
BWSR State Cost Share
BWSR WBIF (Waconia & Eagle)
SWCD Operating Funds
District Escrow

TOTAL

Use of Cash

1000 Checking Security Bank

1100 Savings-Security Bank

1110 Savings-South Point CU

1150 Savings-Citizens NYA

1200 Investments CD's
TOTAL

Cash Balance

Cash Balance

12/31/2024 Receipts Disbursements 1/31/2025
$20,000.00 $20,000.00
$29,538.71 $29,538.71
$0.00 $0.00
$53,481.04 $53,481.04
-$12,000.00 $8,000.00 -$20,000.00
$51,056.90 $2,686.90 $48,370.00
$5,393.15 $5,393.15
$718,696.80 $166,820.08 $95,720.52 $789,796.36
$109,022.00 $109,022.00
$975,188.60 $166,820.08 $106,407.42 $1,035,601.26
$37,911.47 $78,576.80 $106,407.42 $10,080.85
$324,360.11 $157,476.63 $70,000.00 $411,836.74
$10.30 $10.30
$81,345.10 $100.29 $81,445.39
$531,561.62 $666.36 $532,227.98
$975,188.60 $236,820.08 $176,407.42 $1,035,601.26

Carver SWCD Board Treasurer

2/20/2025

Date
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Carver Soil & Water Conservation District

Balance Sheet
As of January 31, 2025

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1000 Checking-Security Bank
1100 Savings-Security Bank
1110 Member Savings-SouthPoint
1150 Savings Citizens NYA
1200 Investments CD's

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
1300 Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
1310 Due From Other Government
1350 Interest Receivable

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
2300 Sales Tax Payable
2400 Unearned-Deferred Revenue
2402 Buffer Implementation
2405 Cost-Share
2409 CRP Incentive P25-0452
2406 District Capacity Funds
2407 Soil Health Grants
2408 WBIF Grants

Total 2400 Unearned-Deferred Revenue
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
3000 FUND BALANCE
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Jan 31, 25

10,080.85
411,836.74
10.30
81,445.39

532,227.98

1,035,601.26

9,909.89

9,909.89

12,000.00

4,996.97
16,996.97
1,062,508.12
1,062,508.12

965.53

29,538.71
48,370.00
20,000.00
53,481.04
-8,000.00

5,393.15
148,782.90
149,748.43
149,748.43

149,748.43

847,382.08
65,377.61

912,759.69
1,062,508.12
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Carver Soil & Water Conservation District
Budget vs. Actual

January 2025
Jan 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
4000 Intergovernmental County
4010 Annual Allocation 143,415.50 573,581.00 -430,165.50 25.0%
4020 CCWMO Projects 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
4030 Ditches/Misc. County Rev. 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%
4040 WCA Services 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Total 4000 Intergovernmental County 143,415.50 601,081.00 -457,665.50 23.9%
4100 Intergovernmental Local
4110 Cities, WD, LGU Revenue 0.00 12,500.00 -12,500.00 0.0%
4120 MCD, MACD Revenue 4,994.89 35,000.00 -30,005.11 14.3%
Total 4100 Intergovernmental Local 4,994.89 47,500.00 -42,505.11 10.5%
4200 Intergovernmental State
4205 Cost-Share 2,686.90
4207 Soil Health C/S 8,000.00
4212 SWCD Aid 0.00 133,000.00 -133,000.00 0.0%
4211 WBIF Grants 0.00 230,000.00 -230,000.00 0.0%
Total 4200 Intergovernmental State 10,686.90 363,000.00 -352,313.10 2.9%
4300 Charges for Services
4320 Great Plains Drill Rental 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%
4330 Tree & Native Seed Sales 12,886.92 27,000.00 -14,113.08 47.7%
Total 4300 Charges for Services 12,886.92 34,500.00 -21,613.08 37.4%
4400 Interest Earnings 0.00 17,500.00 -17,500.00 0.0%
4500 Miscellaneous Revenues 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%
Total Income 171,984.21 1,071,081.00 -899,096.79 16.1%
Expense
5000 District Operations
5100 Personnel Services
5101 Payroll Expenses 55,202.23 621,222.00 -566,019.77 8.9%
5102 Payroll Fees 87.25 1,000.00 -912.75 8.7%
5103 SWCD - FICA/Medicare 3,928.01 47,523.00 -43,594.99 8.3%
5104 SWCD - Insurance Ben. 9,831.54 150,000.00 -140,168.46 6.6%
5105 SWCD - PERA & DCP 4,061.27 46,592.00 -42,530.73 8.7%
5106 MN Paid Leave Law 0.00 7,455.00 -7,455.00 0.0%
Total 5100 Personnel Services 73,110.30 873,792.00 -800,681.70 8.4%
5200 Other Services & Charges
5201 Dues 7,531.37 9,000.00 -1,468.63 83.7%
5202 Education & Promotion 32.79 2,500.00 -2,467.21 1.3%
5203 Employee Expense 20.00 3,500.00 -3,480.00 0.6%
5204 Equipment Repairs 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
5205 MCIT Insurance Coverage 14,102.00 14,000.00 102.00 100.7%
5206 Mileage 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
5207 Office Operations/Misc. 695.68 7,500.00 -6,804.32 9.3%
5208 Professional Services 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
5209 Supervisor Expenses 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
5220 Vehicle/Equipment Expenses
1727 [2017 Explorer-Squad] 82.05
1620 [Polaris Ranger 570] 66.00
1714 [2018 Ford Explorer] 80.33
5220 Vehicle/Equipment Expenses - Other 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%

Page 1
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Carver Soil & Water Conservation District

Budget vs. Actual

January 2025
Jan 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Total 5220 Vehicle/Equipment Expenses 228.38 6,000.00 -5,771.62 3.8%
Total 5200 Other Services & Charges 22,610.22 52,000.00 -29,389.78 43.5%
5300 Supplies - Office & Field 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%
5400 Capital Outlay 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%
Total 5000 District Operations 95,720.52 949,292.00 -853,571.48 10.1%
